
COUNCIL ELECTION - MAY 2012 

Electorate 23253 Turnout 2012 (%) 47.9
Votes cast 11127 Turnout 2007 (%) 64.4

Change 2007- 2012 -16.5

Sucessful Candidates

Name Party
Elected at 

stage number
Nigel BAGSHAW Scottish Green Party Four
Gavin BARRIE Scottish National Party (SNP) Four
Lesley HINDS* Scottish Labour Party One
Iain WHYTE* Scottish Conservative and Unionist Four

Candidates on ballot paper

Name Party Valid Votes Share (%)
Nigel BAGSHAW Scottish Green Party 1642 14.9
Gavin BARRIE Scottish National Party (SNP) 1434 13.0
Scott DOUGLAS Scottish Conservative and Unionist 1291 11.7
Lesley HINDS* Scottish Labour Party 2751 25.0
Tim MCKAY* Scottish Liberal Democrats 1143 10.4
Iain WHYTE* Scottish Conservative and Unionist 1956 17.8
John YOUNG Scottish National Party (SNP) 792 7.2

Total Valid votes cast 11009
2012 2007

Rejected papers 118 138
Change 2007-2012 -20  

Share of First Preference Votes 2007 Pre election seats

Scottish Conservative and Unionist 27.9% Scottish Conservative and Unionist
Scottish Green Party 7.6% Scottish Labour Party
Scottish Labour Party 18.4% Scottish National Party (SNP)
Scottish Liberal Democrats 20.4% Scottish Liberal Democrats
Scottish National Party (SNP) 13.4%
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Total Number of Ballots Received 11127

Total Number of Valid Votes 11009

Number of Vacancies 4

Quota 2202

Name of Candidate Party Stage 1
1st pref votes

Surplus of 
Lesley HINDS Stage 2 Exclusion of 

John YOUNG Stage 3 Exclusion of 
Tim MCKAY Stage 4

Nigel BAGSHAW Scottish Green Party 1642 172.81896 1814.81896 50.58768 1865.40664 459.32432 2324.73096 Elected

Gavin BARRIE Scottish National Party (SNP) 1434 54.67944 1488.67944 659.37492 2148.05436 116.18196 2264.23632 Elected

Scott DOUGLAS Scottish Conservative and Unionist 1291 20.55468 1311.55468 14.19956 1325.75424 161.58108 1487.33532

Lesley HINDS Scottish Labour Party 2751 -549.00000 2202.00000 0.00000 2202.00000 0.00000 2202.00000 Elected

Tim MCKAY Scottish Liberal Democrats 1143 83.01696 1226.01696 25.59428 1251.61124 -1251.61124 0.00000

Iain WHYTE Scottish Conservative and Unionist 1956 32.92740 1988.92740 29.59868 2018.52608 260.97140 2279.49748 Elected

John YOUNG Scottish National Party (SNP) 792 27.53928 819.53928 -819.53928 0.00000

Non-transferable votes 0 157.46328 157.46328 40.18416 197.64744 253.55248 451.19992

Total 11009 = 11009.00000 = 11009.00000 = 11009.00000

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012

Election Results
Inverleith Ward

04/05/2012



LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Declaration of Results

Inverleith Ward
04/05/2012

I declare that the result of the election in the Inverleith Ward is as follows. 

There are 4 councillors to be elected.

The percentage poll was 47.85%. There were 11009 valid papers and 118 rejected papers.

The quota of votes for a candidate to be elected is 2202.

The first preference votes received by each of the candidates and the stage at which any candidate was elected is as:

Name of Candidate Number of First 
Preference Votes

Stage at which 
candidate has been 
elected

Nigel BAGSHAW 1642 4
Gavin BARRIE 1434 4
Scott DOUGLAS 1291
Lesley HINDS 2751 1
Tim MCKAY 1143
Iain WHYTE 1956 4
John YOUNG 792

Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Adjudication Reject Reason Number

Which does not bear a unique identifying mark in a form that is capable of being read by electronic means; 0

On which the figure “1” standing alone is not placed so as to indicate a first preference for some candidate 10

On which the figure “1” standing alone indicating a first preference is set opposite the name of more than 
one candidate 84

On which anything is written or marked by which the voter can be identified except the printed number and 
other unique identifying mark on the back 0

Which is unmarked or void for uncertainty 24

Total number of ballot papers rejected 118

Signature Date
Returning Officer



LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Preference Summary Report

Inverleith Ward
04/05/2012

Total Number of Valid 
Ballots 11009
Quota 2202
Percentage Turnout 47.85

Candidate Name

Number of 1st 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 2nd 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 3rd 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 4th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 5th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 6th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 7th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Nigel BAGSHAW 1642 1446 1454 607 255 55 81
Gavin BARRIE 1434 1261 614 302 154 241 92
Scott DOUGLAS 1291 1829 614 325 152 195 114
Lesley HINDS 2751 1034 940 451 253 63 142
Tim MCKAY 1143 1075 1383 586 275 76 55
Iain WHYTE 1956 1515 611 320 167 149 168
John YOUNG 792 1412 717 408 163 150 224



LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Transfers Report
Inverleith Ward

04/05/2012
Valid Ballots 11009
Positions to be Filled 4
Quota 2202

Stage 1 First Preferences
Nigel BAGSHAW 1642
Gavin BARRIE 1434
Scott DOUGLAS 1291
Lesley HINDS 2751
Tim MCKAY 1143
Iain WHYTE 1956
John YOUNG 792

Lesley HINDS Elected with 2751 over quota 2202

Stage 2 - Surplus of Lesley HINDS
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Nigel BAGSHAW 866 0.19956 172.81896
Transfer to Gavin BARRIE 274 0.19956 54.67944
Transfer to Scott DOUGLAS 103 0.19956 20.55468
Transfer to Tim MCKAY 416 0.19956 83.01696
Transfer to Iain WHYTE 165 0.19956 32.9274
Transfer to John YOUNG 138 0.19956 27.53928
Non-transferables 157.46328

Stage 3 - Exclusion of John YOUNG
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Nigel BAGSHAW 28 0.19956 5.58768
Transfer to Nigel BAGSHAW 45 1 45
Transfer to Gavin BARRIE 648 1 648
Transfer to Gavin BARRIE 57 0.19956 11.37492
Transfer to Scott DOUGLAS 1 0.19956 0.19956
Transfer to Scott DOUGLAS 14 1 14
Transfer to Tim MCKAY 23 1 23
Transfer to Tim MCKAY 13 0.19956 2.59428
Transfer to Iain WHYTE 3 0.19956 0.59868
Transfer to Iain WHYTE 29 1 29
Non-transferables 40.18416

Stage 4 - Exclusion of Tim MCKAY
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Nigel BAGSHAW 172 0.19956 34.32432
Transfer to Nigel BAGSHAW 425 1 425
Transfer to Gavin BARRIE 108 1 108
Transfer to Gavin BARRIE 41 0.19956 8.18196
Transfer to Scott DOUGLAS 43 0.19956 8.58108
Transfer to Scott DOUGLAS 153 1 153
Transfer to Iain WHYTE 248 1 248
Transfer to Iain WHYTE 65 0.19956 12.9714
Non-transferables 253.55248
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